274

HINTES
MEETING OF THE EﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂigziTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Richmand, ¥irginia
January 15, 1987

The first meeting of the bedy known as the Conmonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Central Office in Richmond,
Virginia, on Jameary 15, 1987, at 10:00 a.n. The chairman, Mr. Ray D.
Pethiel, presided.

Present: Messrs. Pethtel, Bacor, Beyer, Davidson, Buiffre,
Howlette, Humphreys, Xelly, Leafe, Malben, Musselwhite, Quicke and
Smalley and Mrs. Kincheloe and Dr. Thomas.

The chairman intreduced the.new Baard members appofnted
Janvary 1. 1987; Messrs. Donald S. Beyar, Jr. and Joeseph A, Leafe,
urban at-large representatives and Or. Daphyne Saunders Thomas, rural
at-1arge representative.

During the public comment porticn of the meeting, State Senator
garfel W. Bird, Jr. addressed the Board regarding the US 950 Bypass at
Bluefield, Virginia, and requested the Board's consideration of an
un/off ramp on the Bypass &t the Bluefield Industrial Park.

On motion of Mr, Bacon, seconded by Nr. Malben, permits issued
and canceled from December 18, 10B6 to January 14, 1987, inclusive, as
shown by the records of the Department, were approved.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite, that the
Board approve additons and abzndonments ta the Secondary System from
Hovember 20, 1986, to December 24, 1985, inclusive, as shown by the
recards af the Department.

Motion carrfed,
Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mrs, Kinchelge, that

WHEREAS, Route 36 in Pittsylvania County has been altered and
reconstructed dus to construction of Route 265 ax shown on plans for
Project 6265=071=-101, P-102; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no longer necessary
2s & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the 414
and the three sections of old road are no longer nacessary for
purposes of the State Primary System:



275

1£15/87

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Virginfa of 195¢, as amended, 0.24 mile of the old
Jocation of Route BS, shown in yellow and designated as Sections YA, 2
and 3 on the plat and project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued
as a part af the State Perimary System,

Motion carried.
Moved hy Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mrs. Kincheioe, that

WHEREAS, by proper resalutions, the Board of Supervisors of
Lancaster, Patrick and Pittsylvania Counties have reguested that
certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be
discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

WOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that pursuant to Section 33.1-150
of the Code of Yirginiz of 1950, as amended, the following roads be
digscontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Lancaster County sections 1 thru 10 - Route 62b 1.25 Miles

{Project 0625- From Station 29 + 40 to Statiom

05%1-122,M501 107400

Patrick County Route 724 - From a point on 0.54 Mile
{Route 724) Route 774, 0.56 mile SE of

Route 6124 and extending in a
southerly direction 0.54 mile ta

dead end.
Patrick County Route 748 - From 0.65 mile E. 0.10 Nile
(Route 748} of Route 633 to existing end
of State maintenmance,
Pittsylvania Sections 1 and 2 - Rowte 668 - 0.27 Rile
County From Station 92 + 50 ta Station
{Project DEGB- 167 + 00.

071-212, C-503)
Section 3 - Route 607 - From Conn, 0L11 Mile
Station 11 +50 to Conn.
S5tation 13 + 93.22.

Pittsylvania Sections 1, 5, 8, 9 and 19 thry D.63 Mile
County 22 - Routes - 737, 1168, 1165 and
{Project 6265~ and 1162 - Mumerous lecations, see

on-1031, P-a02) attached sketch For exact location of
each section

Motion carried.
-5



276

1715787

Moved by Mr., Musselwhite, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, the Board of Superyisors of Prince George County adoptad
a reselution and presented same to the Department of Transportation
endorsing the establishment of a continuous State Primary Route
humbhering, between L. S. Route 460 in Petersburg and State Route 249
at Talleyswille: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisgrs of Charles City County adopted
@ resolution requesting the transfer of Secondary Route 605 and a
sectipn of Secondary Route 609, between the New Kent County Line and
State Route 156 rear the Benjamin Harrison Memorial BrTdge, to the
Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of New Kent County alsp adopted
a reselution and presented same to the Department of Transportation
raquesting the transfer of secticons of Secondary Route 609, between
State Route 749 at Telleysville and the Charies City County Line, to
the Primary System of Highways: and

WHEREAS, based on these reguests, the depariwent's engineers have
determined that the Primary route designation extension and the
transfer of Secondary routes to the Primary System 12 justIfied;

NOW, THEREFQRE., BE IT RESOLYED. that the Commanwealth
Transpertation Bpard dees hereby declare the Primary Route designation
for state Rewte 106 be extended as described; and

BE 1V FURTHER RESOLYED. that the Commonwealth Transportation
Board, in accordance with avthority entrusted under Section 33,1-34 of
the 1950 Code of VYirginia, as amended, does hareby declare that
Secondary Route 809 Secondary Route B05 and sections of Route 409 as
herein described be transferred to the Primary System of Highways: and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that this route, as described
herain, shall be designated as State Route 106.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is authorized
under Sectiom 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, a5 amended, to make
payments to cities and certain tgwns for street maintenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain Pringipal-Minor Arterial Roads or Collector-
Local Streets within the corporate 1imits of the Town of Chase City
are eligible for such payments; and

-3



1/15/87

WHEREAS, under authority of said Secticn 33.1-41.1, request is
made by the Jown of Chase City for maintenance payments on zdditional
Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments bhe made
to the Town of Chase City for additionma) Local Streets totaling €.07
centerline mile and meeting the required criteriz under the
aforementioned section of the Code effective July i, 19B7. The
additional Local 5treets are described on the attached tabulatian
sheets numbered | dated December 11, 1986.

The Locai Streets addition totaling 0.07 centerline mile
increases the total mileage to 16.76 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenanca paymants.

Motign carrigd.

297



275

115787

Maved by Mr. Bacon, secondsd by Mr. Guiffre, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this Bpard (Formerly
Commission) designated a 17st of quaiifying highways for the operatfon
of the larger trucks under the 3TAA of 19B2; and

WHEREAS, this same resoTuticn provided that from time ta time &s
appropriate and with due notice, this Board may modify any of the
stated pravisions and may, as well, add or delete designated and
qualifying highways.

NOW, THEREFORE. BE [T RESOLVED, that the following route is
designated as 2 Qualifying Highway for operation of Terger trucks
under the STAA:

County or City Route From To

11 Route 114 Reute 100
{Pulaski County] (Town of Dublin)

Motion carried, Mr. Humphreys abstaining.

The bids received December 16, 1986, were approved/rejected as
noted on the attached sheets numbered 5b through Sh.



S ] U T
a0 HIANIDND OdL ol TRy
- i Ad ﬂw_ﬂ»ﬂd.-u

. aiva
Ly, WAANIONG ANFaIZIY =

2 a ) A
wm.\\\u\h...ﬂ\ Jﬂéﬁ:!n

TS D TWIIDINNA

279

OIHIWLLY YN W NDLLITIOEIN 11 N0,

LY ¥a B0 T 10°0

111 [+ (1318 513agoy "4 *TE {0')) = IAAAIS HITAQOY 308135 Haroy
al [T R "
e I Ll (132db HEFE]
ﬁ EF ] 40 ET ] 108 HATIM NIEON LLNGH
2 Ll RN .Eﬂ_-.:.uu BT T TS A — i
LY A5VED ALTWIIDINM
nulys jo apod
L1t vosg
ELNTNAT TONVLSISTY TodITIN N Mo
SHOILEINO WD gNBLLIOY LRANLY WO 1R8rhaY
O A
A dhin NOwgn O MYBUT 196-1-¢ )

o[ Ly



280

06 "aLE ' 598

00" 9EY* 952§ foal

OT"EaT"OLS'TE

1
o
T

04 -L59" LE9 18

ST TOE"GTES

O SLYTLIGE  Toul

‘vA ' ETIIASALLOTHYHD

“¥A ‘HOLFITIX

TrEp Fo iR g ¥ A

‘YA "ETIIARALLOTAYIO

"SI oDWRR

“¥a "ETIIASELLONEND

"SUl oovmR

"¥A “HTIOMOH
"SUl "IS30UNH WATH

WA CATTIASNUNTD

FRIOIONIJELOD BaEaI0N

AymwD amida

T TR I—my iy oL
™ Mpdg-apdes  rwoag

Aoy vy Eiaf by

17 "ex

TIME "M CTH RETE {ID FeTuiboR

T FE9 "RIH Iead (IIS)TH ‘el

Ajyuncg ooLBUT ISR

L gy heg-tmybaiyees s
TE SeEEeOUel-"94 I0BOGIT

dyunng ARy

I0 sqin~-mies  tal
T0 YIAWS-UoLBUTORNE cRSTA

aysediaegy Fo L3170

Aq0non BInquaiyoor

BeupRouIddy ¥ "id ‘PH YISEETTL

TS PUTTOAR)

BLIFCOHS RIWASSEINI

H3ACH "H "Td 5970 - WoUT By

205D 80T-060- 16040

OB’ LREY-Q80-FOLD
Zous 2Ot -980-1600
FOBS‘ LZ0T~560~1600
Laas* 9T0Y -580- 1800

LOun " LOI-SB0- 1800

050" 60T-980- 1 8O0

109D "90T-TET-F500

1067 BOT-NG0-98D0

Voo-6LE 9

¥I-00t 5

Vau-Le ¥

¥989-98E £

vag-5pe ¥

Vo8-55E 1

aIg KXl

ROI1VONIREOOEE

HOILVOOT

ga6F ‘97 LEdNEa® SEALXNEE SIIT



281

*¥r "EIMORTIHD
09 EYZZFS our fhuyaEg § 3RS T - B

*¥A "ITIIASHIIHVE

OO 660 YEY ~daog -I3EWD SATRIS
YA THILANOWSLE0D
00"6ZL ‘LIS *g40D uoabud "3 "M

“Th THOLEOT

G1-SOT‘A62'Ts ~daop Buljowmazwmd AATius

THYNY

Amon uoEE YT
gF9 “e1H '3 TH 5% 0 oL
EF9-"6ld "3 "TH TF 0 UCLd

Aymog Lioeg
g5 & 569 "FNE OIlWRIFUL

Aqimon aoaadEngnog
A ImlmeToRT JBAc g9k "834

Ayovxy zeiiTed
‘PH TTEWG "0 -SOX
"I AuMTOnd] "IuI iwoaf

SLOEMONI AWVHINA

"pATIXED UOTION

TOSH"9BL-SZ0-EE00 VSBOGE F
FOSH FTS-MPO-BS00 YIR-ERC €
1089“POT-LBO-DAYD WRH-SHE 2

1

"]

u

1
10590 '000-6Z0-ETT0  VO@-08Z T

‘JUSIDS TIISAPEST SETIOUILE

pur ucTioalax 207 SACqe POIEIT EPTH FO ucTioa(ar aaordde puw 'xosutrbur zeTy) T0 ISUDIESTOMC]
Lyndag oyl A4 8710BIZUCD JO UOTAONDSES SZTIOUANEZ PUF SLOIMOHd HILSAS TLVLSHALNI SY} I0I pPIARMR

I0F SAGOY PeI=TT SPTd oy saoadde pxecd 8yl 38643

*TA 'ROLHOT

Adjdnen ¥ngITeg
MITT #1915 PuRTAIwN oL

'IoEPTART ‘I & pEpUcOBESs AJTUMTESSNY *IW A0 peacy

B2 "955 ' FLES ~diogy Buyiaerjuny LfaTifds  HOILOECTM SET/SE "He3d "JUI  iWOLd [052' QTI-820-96F0 YSO-C6C O
A3mnen afIvERGTY B ASFAINID Lededind
‘YA TUSCOROD UH RIS
00" DOE 6915 oAl Cten tAMARD HETRTANg THYNY B ID ERI0OH ABAD Pg CBIH RO 'JdE Bg-oL-1 ooy L
are Ao NOLIVILLNOO HOTLLWINGTLEROOTE HOLLYOOT TEGRNY ILfArcEd CsRid faor

GoET ‘9] AEENEDE] TIATHOTE SOIR



)]

x A3unod Binats o
o (9ar5 “e3E p1a)
YA “HOLSGY HLWE L¥ "8 "I "2 "IN §¥0°0 C Fol
S0°HET 6EYS ‘T S00E B WEIIM UL ‘M ouvaw 76 93 “IVI 'R CTR 2070 rwaig FOSN‘G6T-BSI-FEI0  VoR-aL T

SLIACOHd AHYORADES

“PRTIIED UDTION ~ISQupbud Z8TUD
Io rouctEETmmoD Ajndog 943 AN JDPIGUCS IO UOTINDSKD SSFICWINE PUE IDAMDHE WILSAS RY®dn =23 Jog
pldesw I0F Saode pEISTT pTO syl sacidde pivad &3} Jeul ‘Eiaiqdumy ‘I A popuUnaSE ‘UODRH ‘I AQ peAcH

WIIpumIaTy ¥o A3y0
"Y4& 'HOLEOT ‘EnyY JUOAIETD 30D £O0T ' SOT-00 T-D00N
o0'6a¥ "aig‘rg ~diop Bupyowajuon dSTITUS TUYRY HH akwogoy  BINGQEUSTAepddd CpPUoELSTY TOE ' BOT=-0OT-0000  WIE-Z8E 1

S1ONeOEd NYEan

1
=
<

"PETIARD UOTIOH " IUBDES [1ADADESI

DETIOYINE PUE UOTIDE[SI TO0F Dacge POISTT SPTS Jo uoniioslor asordde pus ‘raouthbug jary) ilo
xeuoTssTawnd findeg eyl £ S4129vX3U0l JO UQEINOSXe BITAOYANY pur SIDICCEd WELEAS IAMVKHIEZ 243 IOT pIvmu
a0z SAcdw PIISTT FRFY @yl saczidde paecy oyl 3wyl ‘SOTSUDUTA "sIN Aq papucoss ‘KeTTews "IW Xq poaoy

Ajunon owregang

“¥A "IIMONTIMD Apunig 108 "2 M LLT'0 6L
S6'6ZT0RZ"TF I ‘Bujamd F “I16U00 T - §  NOLLOErTH Apunag IOF "N 'TH ETI'0D TEoag Q0SO"POT-CE0-00P0  WHG-TEE 4L
"Va TRETTY XD Apnon werITIN SUTH
D5 156 'SBTS daon Caymuod Eywureqy  NOILIOZrEd " IUfOd 1M A0 CE C@GE SO TOI-D50-E500  ¥Y9H-15E 9
EyUNo: unLEysng TOHE " PLOT-E TO-09%0
¥4 ‘HDLSITI GOL “w3d UL ‘W CTH Z0°0 ‘¥4 WEH 2083’ GOAT-E1O-09%0
00~ 58T '895% I CURA FO CIIRUOD CH T 4 advuy ¥ “AY WETA9T I@A0 J9F “WIH 0 POOT-ELO~080  WO-EOP §
419 Mo HOLOVTLINGS W T LYTERENIZ Y BOTI¥EN0T RO JOXrvdd S8 CEpr

905 ‘91 HEANEDET TIAILNS Suld



283

Ajune tueL e

YA ‘TIMOHTIHD CE9 "93¥ "JYI "X "TH LT T4l
09" gEL"00EY *2OT BOTAR CIEUOO T N oy TE§ "9IH "30I WOud IOSH’ TLL-ET0-5290  Wog-I10P
AJUnGd TTINSTRL
“¥A “I0IS1HA 18 "vA 18ML QL
ST LLE UITE roul ENRT Cd "M Q8 €29 TRIM "INT  iwedd TQau ' EFI-TE0-LT90  VIB-O0¥
A3urnen BANQUEBTYIOM
WA "YNITIDHIA PuUd P 0L
ga’Zne '0zTs *oul “‘Buramg oouwpq oayay 9E9 WM ‘3Rl imaad TOSHY9ET-BSO-PS4%l  WOE-LEE
WA ‘VIMEETY Ejunon ¥ofaEang
Sur f*an FES "#+3d '301 0L
21°'9L0"T0OLE yEsan 811183 3 doysig auTay ¢ ~83H ‘3o imddd TOSH"RLI-TT0-9%00  WOE-06E
o
711
1
Kjuneg SanqgueT ey
"¥a “¥RITIDEIA F "9 "Wl 9L
L¥"£99°6¥YS ‘BUL ‘Euysamd Gauwg LE L LOL "3IH "L ImOSg OSQ"GFT-S0-SE9D  ¥9O-S6E
¥ ' YIMIETY Kytinesy abinpgg BTy
oui *-oj MACD "I ‘s "YH BEFDTOD  OL
SLESD " LOZS ‘HIEEOD S[1I96 T GOGYBTE advny B9 7 LL9 "IUI  FOoLg 1050°9TT-g¥0~6090 YOR-PEL
Eumon unumiong
WA T IRSYING ¥TET "3 "f&d “juI ‘R “TH ¥ET'O 0L Sred ' ya9zZ-E£T0-FLLD
00" Q00 " Q6¥S ‘o0 F [TM1,0 UFKPE QY Y6F "%34 Ay "jul ooy IS0 ‘PSZ-ETO-TTLOD €98-95E
AJunon usJawy
“¥A NOSKIHAELS g0d "%3d "4l "B "YTH ED"Y oL
47979 90TS TRIT ‘BUOS 8§ UTTWIRIG "4 T THVNY 09 "B} "lul ooty TOSH' LSE-EG0-ET90 ¥98-P1IZ
OId Ml HOLOY L0 HOI LY INEEaCoad HOY Lol EGENK LDar0dd “s3d 4ol

SA6T ‘91 EANERI THALEEH B0l



284

o9’

60" 99rE

“¥a I0a4IdEao0n
ot frod Casemen 3ubneg

oM

) WEETTIM S2UT4d
IKYEEATDGNS SITEH comEruw

SLOEMOHA SHOINVTTIOSIH

rpOTIARD UDTIOW

9B-E¥Y-L35 Br5 1

* IUIDSTIISAREDT

SETIOUINT pUe uGT303C31 Io] IAcqe poIsST] SPTd IO uopinafaa sacxdde puy ‘Iaaurhumg getup o
IsucTseTumC) Ajndsg eyy AQ £30BIIUNQD JO UCTHNOGXS I2TICYINE DUF BIOHMOHI WILSAS AMVONQOES Syl 103 PIEMR
IDT SAOOE pPaIsTT ERpTd sYy3 ssoxdde pxecd eyn eyl ‘SOIUOUTH "SIN Ag pepucoes ‘eyoTnd’ Iy A paicH

YA HALSIHD . AU uupegMog
A0y aagsprauen 09 “#3d "I ‘K IR TT0 SOL
00 PG "8RS il ‘pang L ORETTIA ROLLDECEH 09 "PlE "JUE  IW0ad TOSH "SEJd-TLO-9TLO a5 91
Ajuhon Imjipegy .
- gz ~e3a e
'ad ' AnSSAr 3O "R ,0037 "worddy 5.9 "e3d ol 1
00918’ &Ly TOUT T CJ1EWOD OBIGD  NOIIDEMY IBiTRIvg ~107 BOTYiRd Iajnwecd oojsad [095~SLan-5Z car ¥1
¥4 ‘MOIRINIS AatmoD ebed § AeTTME Fo uwal
. ol o) saddoy Fo -qmg ETung TTON 0L Z0SH ' g9T-590~L9L0
00~ Z5Z- 718 ¥ Coul ‘wrayload BTogRd ROTLOArFE Ot "®lH Iwoad IDEN"B9T-EDE-L9L0  W99-697 ET
"¥a 'HeHDE Aqunod 3Lk egon
08 ELET TRV Touy ftoeg LUDYIINIYEUCD O Y WAy 009 "=34 "3UI "4 Fo "2 "TH TI'D ENE SROL—9990-TT L¥Fs 21
funcy WRTTITH SOUTLd
‘WA EHIIHAIOON - Obg e3¥ "o "7 "TH G0'0 oL
OO "66¥° FE IS "oup 'Oy "231sUod 4ybned THENY Org "#3d "jul “m “fH ZZ'0 :imarg 0Z05S-0%90 TS 1T
"wh FLSUEHWY fiunog ucETpEl
2030813007 Zrd "#34 ‘M "TH FTO
G008’ €05 _"HIp TEUTHIIN S0URA CF qdyny -0L9 “PIH FTO ‘A WIEUTQGH COU'SEOL-9S0-0LS0  Y9E~-TOF OT
aIg Mo ADLOVALNON N LAVONAR Y ROIAVOOT YIUHCH IDE[OMd TSEa -80C

8847 ‘97 EROCRT UEMNIROEY S01d



285

"¥A "SHELESIAT

IATAIBTA 'eA WIajdon
{"PH TTPE USJUTT) &L9

GLUELE RS ‘o TRUETS SLay3ald UL davny *81d @ ("Pd BITTABANOH) g “vqd -Jul 9e-6Y-15L s @
¥4 COMNASEIT IDEFETO CEA CIRIIAOH
LoD =] s ‘o0 [eubiz ETRy30.g eyl aYHY EOOTIRO0T ETRTATA gg-LY-TRL o¥5 L
1
“NA “WIOIEON .
‘ea 30 £30Ta318T0 puowyor 8 Banqgouly '
05 EDETYE'Z% *dio] JFAIDSTE ADTAdRS dremy BUOTIEnO] SOTI0 OR6-685-¥0SL  WHO-FEE 9
“Wa ENOAYOM
~daon BEOTLIAT “wh Daegjion § IsdedTnn ,
00" 85 “§90 5% TRITAISRTA JANTH NN VAT WUCTINANT ENOTIN. DOE~E96-COSL ¥99-DUF 5
"2 'IMIOE HOIH
"BONE 3§ ERPTLIEN BINGEH0TI9pead puUR NTOFING
ZLUOTG'QTR TEY "I ‘oD dpajoery jumidig JHY Y EUOTIRO0] EROTAR 006-696-2051  W98-5LE F
"NA TIONMOH
rdaon SH1OTIVETO TOLOTRLS 5 TATES ‘TONATIR
00" ISZ'LSC TS TESTLA308TT I2ATH kK OMNNY HIOTISMT ANOTAWA (6-596-T05L  Y48-GLEf E
WA EENIT SEIO0N o WRTTITH sSuflg
QE*LSE ' TTLE “0h1 ‘ol -ijsucd yybmeg QUMY d 'Y 'S uoryaes L3710 1M SE-TIVY-I0N 055 Z
a1a o1 E0LOYELECD HO IL¥ONANHOOTY HOILlYH00 dAoN LOAMCES "FET CRaC

9961 ‘91

WEAEDG s [3naE sdId



286

‘PRTIIND UOTION IUSWSETIISnpBax
eZTICYINE PuR UoTjoelel JI0J aAGqe pel1sTT SPIG 30 UOTIaa[fea saorxdde pue ‘z2ouphud zeTyd 3o
FsucTasTEmoD Aindag eyl I £30wIjuss jo UOTINDDXS JAZTICYINe pue SLOEMOWS SNOSARYITINGIN 9yl X5 pItmr
I0J saoge pal1eTT EpTq 94l =a03dde pimodg aym 3ey3l ‘elisagdwng "IN AQ pOpUOOSS ‘UOSPTARO *JIH &G pPSACH
“wh “EOOT{ETIO0N "cO WOITIFN #3UT4d
09" QLE SERS 'SUI 'Uo0 CJIEUOD JuBnEi  NOIIOIrAM | PUOTETATRGNS PUOROT B APt eimSyEeN -0 TY—oE PG IT
“Wa THOLINIADOD fjuncg y3wg
* k1T ..EBUIL#EU T=asliBD T2 E.n..—.—#m.-"mm "B "FH LG I
00" 00G CIES ‘ucsugor ¥ uonrmy “asdg auvNy 70 PURTUETH 4 ‘TH BY°§ 1waed i§-g0-1% 9pS OF
“¥A "EHNaTEal JOFAJETO "BA UISU]Ion
00"5Z0"0ZTS “o0a TRuUGTS RISUIONG auL OHYRY SUO[3EDOT ENOTISA oq-TY-Ial S &
19 Mol HOLOVHINOD KO LIVANZRAOOTH ROTLYOOT EFROH IDXrodd S8 cgor

ORET "OF YREMEDET TEAILYNN SaId

=RBh=



1/15/87

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Dr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this Board (farmerly
Commission) designeted a 1ist of gualifying highways for the gperation
of larger trucks under the STRA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from time to time as
appropriate and with due notice, this Board may modify any of the
stated provisions and mey, as well, add or delete designated and
qualifying highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following route <an
safely accommodate the larger vehicles and 1s necessary to provide
reasonzble access as proyided by law and is, therefore, designated as
BN ACCess HTthay in addition to the one=h21f mile of Access fram the
Qualifying Highways:

County or City  Route To Erom

Henrica 156 Route 1-295 Route 60
Motion carried, Wr. Humphreys abstaining.
Maved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mrs.Kinchelge, that

WHEREAS, in response to a farmal reéquest hy the Chesterfield
County Board of Supervisors that Rpute 15224 between Route 145 and
Route 1625% be considered for restviction of through truck traffic
pursuant ta the provisions of Sectiom 46.1-171.2 of the Gpde of
¥irginia, this matter has been carefully reviewed; and,

WHEREAS, the routes in question traverse a predominately
residential neighborhood; and,

WHEREAS, Route 1624 incorporates poor zligrment and narrow
pavement; and

WHEREAS, a restriction of the proposed route would not present
any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by publishing a notice to
receive written comments for the proposed restriction; and,

NHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to the
recommendations received, the available alternate route and the past
practices of the Department,

28



/15487

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESGLYED, that Route 1624 between Route 145
and Route 1625 be restricted to through truck traffic in accordance
with Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code of Yirginia.

Motion carried, Mr. Guiffre voting no.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Quicke. that

WHEREAS, Section 131{f) of the Federal Highway Beautification Act
of 1965 provides for the erection of official highway signs within
Interstate rights-of-way furnishing specific information for the
traveling oublic; and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginia Oepartment of Transportatien has had a
program to provide travel services signing on various Intarstate
highways since 1972; and

WHEREAS, prior to July 16, 1981, the cost of providing backgraund
signs and structures for displaying individual busingss signt was
provided by Federal and State funds; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 1981, 2 policy was implemented by the
Department which required that a business desiring fo participazte 1n
the program must pay all costs of any new or modified background signs
which may be necessary after the origilral installation af such signs:
and

WHEREAS, the Department has become concerned with the substantial
funding currently borne by some participatiing husinesses and desires
to have a more equitable distribution of program costs; and

WHEREAS, it is reasonable to regquire each participating business
to provide an appropriate shere of the cost of both administration anmd
maintenance of the signing pragram;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Hoard proposes to amend the policy for participation in
travel services signing program to include the Tollowting:

1. Each participating business shall pay an annual fee of $300
per direction of travel on the Interstate route per 12-month period of
participation.

288



1/15/87

2. Any currently participating business which, since July 16,
1981, was required to pay any costs assaciated with the background
panel{s}) to which its leogols) is affixed shall have those costs
rafunded, less the cost of installing the business loges. 1n this
manner, all businesses desiring to participate would start out on an
aqual basis,

3. When a business must be deleted from the program because it
exceeds the maximum number 311owed to participate by virtue of the
subsequent qualification of a similar type businass closer to the
point of measurement at the Interstate interchange, it shall only be
delated at the end of the 1Z2-month period for which its Tegs have been
paid.

4. If any participating business at any time fails to meet the
minieum criteria by which ft gqualified for participating fn the loge
program, or fails to pay 2ll1 fess as directed, the Department will
remova the business signs therefrom, and the business will not receiye
a refund of any fees rendered.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a public hearing shali be held te
receive input on this proposed policy for comsideration by the Board
prior ta final action on the preposal.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with Department Policy, a firm proposal
has heen received From the consulting firm of Parsons, Brinckerhoff,
Quade and Douglas, Inc, for the preparation of plans far the retrofit
of the Midtown Tunnel batween Portsmouth and Horfolk identified as:

Project 0247-3072
Route 58 under the Elizabeth Rivar

WHEREAS, we do not have the technical expertise or the
prganization in the Structure and Bridge Division necessary to prepare
these plans without seriously jecpardizing other schedule werk; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed vpon services is an the
basis of cost plus a net fee; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the required
servicas and just compensation for same as established and set forth
in the Memorandum of Agreement;

289



1/15/87

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLYED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board avthorizes the execution of a Memarandum of
Agreement with the firm of Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas,
Inc. whick establishes a maximum total compensation not to exceed
$417,419.00 which includes & net fee of §356,792.00.

Motion carried.
Movad by Mr. Malhon, seconded by Br. Howleite, that

WHEREAS, 1im accordance with Department Policy, a firm propesal
has been received from thg consulting firm of Hayes, Seay, Mattern and
Mazttern, Roanoke, Virginia, for preliminary engineering, enyironmental
services and traffic znalysis for the Route 68 - Widtown Tunnel from
the West Norfolk Bridge to Brambleton Avenue 1n the Cities aof Horfolk
and Portsmouth. This work is idemtified as:

Reute 58 - Midtown Tunnel, Project D0S8=-965-102, PE-100

WHEREAS, ithe highly specialized nature of the enyironmental work
and the scheduled time for completing this type of environmental study
requires augmentation of the Depavtment's enviranmental staff; and

MHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these required
services and Just compensation for same as established and set forth
in the MEMORANDUM F AGREEMENT:

KDW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board authorize the
gxecution of @ MEWORANDUM OF AGREEMEWNT with Hayes. Seay, Mattern and
Mattern which establishes 2 manimum total compensation not to eicesed
$1.040,360.00, which ingcludes a net fae of %65,127.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Or. Howlette, seconded by Mr, Malben, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy, a firm propesal
has been receivad from the consulting firm of Harland Bartholomew and
Assoclates, Richmond, Yirginia, for the preparation of preliminary
engineering, traffic analysis, end a complete envirpnmental Study on
Route 288 from Powhite Parkway in Chesterfield County te [-64 in
Henrico County. This work is identified as:

Route 788, Project 0228-964-701, PE-100

290

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of the work and the scheduled
time for completing this type of study raguires augmentation of the

Dapartment's eavirgnmental staff; and

-g.



1/15/87

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these reguired
services and just compensation for same as establishad and set forth
in the MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that the Commission authorize the
execution of a MEMORAHDUM OF AGREEMEKT with Harlard Barthelpmew and
Associates which establishes a maximum total compensation not to
exceed 31,806,660, which includes a net fee of $%$706,750.53.

Motion carriad.

=-10-

<291



1/15/87

WMoved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. 3malley, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth af
Virginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Board, 2
Combined Location and Design Pubiic Hearing was held in the
Department's Fredericksburg District Office Auditorium on Qdctober 27,
1986, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
location and major design features of Route 656 from Q.17 mile south
of the interspctinon of Rowte 691 to 0.07 mile north of the north end
of the Te River Bridge, in Spotsylvania County, State Project O856-
0g8-219, M-b01, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 21} these present
ware givan a full opportunity tp express their apinions and
recommendations far or against the proposed preject as pressnted, and
thaeir statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the esconomic, spcial and envivonmental affects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratian,
and this evidence, aleng with all pther, has been carefully reviawed,

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLYED, that the Tacation and major
design featuras of this project be approved in accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented 2t the said Locatfon and Design Public
Hearing by the Department's Engineers, but modified to use the revised
red alignment between Station 60 and the northern terminus,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, undar the authority of Sectien 33.1-62 of the Coade of
Virginia {1950), as amended, the Commenwealth Transpertation Board is
authorized to designate Virginia Byways a5 recommended by the
Department of Conservation and Histaric Respurces after praviding the
gpportunity for Puiplic Hearings; and

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Division of Parks and Recreation and
the ¥Yirginia Department of Tramsportation hawve reviewed and determined
that Routes 6 and 650 in Henrdco, ficochTand and Fluvanna Counties,
beginning at Route 650, Parham Road intersection, exteénding weStward
to the intersection with Route b6 in Goochland, and from that polint,
Route 6 westward through Goochland and Fluvanna Counties, terminating
at the Town of Scottsville at Fluvanna-Albemarle County Line.
substantially meets the adopted criteria for Virginfa Byways; and

-11-

29



1715787

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Historic Resources on
July 29, 1986, recommended te the Virginia Department of
Transportation that Routes & and 650 heretefore described. be
designated 2 V¥irginia Byway; and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have been fpllowed and 2 Public
Hearing was not requested;

NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLYED, that Routes & and 650, herein
described, be designated as 2 Virginia Byway.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Howlatte, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-62 of the Code of
Vvirginia (1290), as 2mended, the Commonwealth Transpartation Board 1s
authorized ta designate Yirginia Byways as recommended by the
Department of Conservation and Historfc Resgurces after providing the
apportunity for Public Hearings; and

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Division of Parks and Recreation and
the ¥irginia Depzrtment of Transportation have reviewed and determined
that Route 130 fram the intersection with Route 29 in Amherst County
to the intersection with Route 11 at Matural Bridge in Rockhridge
Euznty. substantially meets the adopted criteria for Virginia Byways,
dan

WNHERERS, the Department of Conservation and Historic Resources an
November 13, 1986, recommended %o the Yirginia Department of
Transportation that Route 130 heratofore described, be designated a
Virginia Byway: and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have been followed and a Public
Hearing was not reguested;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 130, herain described,
be designated a5 2 Virginia Byway.

Matign carrfed.

On meticn of Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr, Quicke, the chairman
wids authorized to appoint a Beard subrommittee to study the
Department's proposed statewide noise abatemert policy.

Mation cavried.

-12-

293



294

Janyary 15, 1987

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Kelly,
that

WHERERS, in connection with Route 668, State Highway Project
1371-01, the Commomwealth acguired certatin lands from J. Hardwicke
Adams by Certificate dated August 31, 1951, recorded in the Office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Pittsylvania County; and

WHEREAS, 2 section of Route GBS was relocated in a northern divection
and serves the same citizens as the old locatian; gnd

WHEREAS, at & meeting of the Board of Supervisers of Pittsylvania
County held September 3, 1952, & resolution w2s passed abandoning a
portion of old Route 86R, effective Septamber 12, 1932; and

WHEREAS, the adjeining landowner has requested that the Commenwealth
convey to him the excess land 1ying southeast of the southeast normal
right of way limits of Route 638 {now Route 924) at its connectipn
with Route €68 in ardar that he way more fully utilize the adjacent
property; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land comprising a portion of old Route 668, 1ying
southeast of the southeast normal eight of way 11mits of Route 634,
from a point approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station 10+80
{Route 634 (now Route 924) centerline} to & point approximaiely 35
feet ppposite approximate Station 12418 (Route 634 {now Route 924)
centerline]), containing G.15 acrz, moee or less, does not constitute
2 section of the public road and is déemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Secondary System of 5tate Highways.

HOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
in accordance with the provisiaons of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of
Virginia {1950), as amended, 15 approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth
a quitclaim deed conveying same to the adjoining landowner of recard
for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of W2y Inglinzer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by  Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Relly,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 23, State Highway Project 3897-06,
the Commornwealth acquired certain lands from 5. T. 5ergent and Mae

-13-



235

January 15, 1987

Sergent by deed dated January 23, 1953, recorded in Deed Book 312,

Page 254; and from Leslie W. Falin, et al, by deed dated November 7,
1952, recorded in Deed Bock 311, Page 80. Yhese deeds are recorded
in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Wise County; and

WHEREAS, the sdjeinfng landowner has reguested that the Commonwealih
convey to him the excess land south of the south normal right of way
Timits of Route 23 so that he may more fully develop the adjeining
property; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the excess land containing 0.56 acre, more or less,
and lying scuth of the south normal right of way limits of Route 23,
fram 2 point approximately 46 feet oppostte approximate Station 95452
{Route 23 centarline} to a point approximately 50 feet opposite approximate
Station 98+35 {Route 23 cEnter11neg doez not constitute a section of
the public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
of the State Highway System.

MOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisicns of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance
of the land, so certified, is hereby approved and the Lommorwealth
Transportatfon Commissioner is authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwenalth a deed without warranty conveying same to the adjacent
landowner of vecord for & consideraticn acceptable to the State Right
of Wey Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Kelly,
that

WHEREAS, in cannaction with Route 116, State Highway Project
0116-033-101, £-502, the Commonwezlth acquired certain lands from T.
L. Dyler, et al, by deed dated December 28, 1952, recorded in Deed
Book 202, Page 376 in the Qffice of the Clerk of the Lircuit Court
of Franklin Countys; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is @lso the spparent owner of old Route
1165 and

WHEREAS, under the afpresaid project, Route 116 was relocated
in an eastern direction and serves the same citizens as the old lecation;
and

, ., WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Cammission neld on the 7th day of December, 1978, a resolution was

-14-



296

January 15, 1987

passed abandgning as a public road the oid section of Route 116; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested that the Commonwealth
convey to him the excess lands and vight of way 1ying west of and adjacent
to the west normal right of way 1imits of Rogute 116 in grder that he
may more fully devalop his property; and

WHERERS, the Commcnwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.223 acre, more or less, and lying
west of and adjacent to the west normal right of way limits of Route
116, from a point approximately 40 feet opposite approximate Station
374HX) (centerline Apute 116) to a point approximately 40 feet cpposite
approximate Station 374480 (centerline Route 116) 1ncluding the o?d
right of way comprising former Route 116 1ying within thz boundaries
of the adjacent property owner does not constitute a section of the
public road and 1s deemed by him ro longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands n accordance
with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (2950},
g5 amended, is approved and {he Commgnwea1th Transportation Commissioner
is hereby authorized to execwte in the name af the Comnonwealth & quitclaim
deed to the adjoining landowner far a consideration acceptable to the
State Right of Way Enginesr, and subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

=]15=



1/15/87
Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Ceode of Virginia sets forth
that the General Assembly of Virginia has found and declared that
1t is "... 1n the public Interest that access roads to public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided by using
highways funds ...."; provides $1,500,900 from highway funds for
such purpose; and further provides that "The Commonwealth
Transportation Board and the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Histerie Resources are hersby autharized to make
reguiations te carry out the provisions of this sectign.": and

WHEREAS, the Dfrector of the Departmaent of Conservation and
Historic Resources and the Commonwealth Transportatfon Board have
adopted a Jjoint policy to gawern the use of recreaiional access
funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 @f the Cpde of ¥Yirginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Roanoke County has by
resolution requested the use of recreational access funds to
construct the access road within the Green HTT1 Park %n Roznoke
County, and the sajid access {5 estimated to cost $281,056; and

WHEREAS, this request has beer considered by the Director of
the Department of Conservation and Historic Resowrces and has
been found to comply fully with the provisians of Section 33.1-
223; and -

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Conservation and
Historic Resources has recommended the constructian of the
gforementioned access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that %240,528 from the
Recreational Access Fund be allocated to construct the access
road within Green Hi11 Park in Roanoke County, Project 1185-D80-
23%, C-501, contingent upan:

1. all necessary right of way and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commomwealth; and

?. Roanoke County submitting documentiary evidence
indicating that the eligible construction costs Far the
access proad constructad, in accardance with approved
plans and estimate, exceeds 3781 ,056. However, in no
case will reimbursement from the Recreational Access
fund exceed %240,528.

AND FURTHER, the project constructed in accordance with this
resalution shall hereatter be known as a "Virginia Byway."

Motion carried.

~16=

25



1/15/87
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia sets forth that
the General Assembly of Yirginia has found and declared that 1t 1s
".u in the public interest that access roads to public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided by using highway funds....";
provides $1,500 from Highway Funds for svch purpose; 2nd further that
"The Commonwealth Transpeoriation Board end the Director of the
Department of Conservaticn and Historic Resources are herghy
authorized to make reguiations to cdarry out the provisians of this
section.”; and

WHEREAS, the Direcior of the Department of Conservation and
Historic Resources and the Commonwealth Transportation Beard have
adepted & jeint policy to govern the use of recreaticnal access
funds pursuant to Section 33.1-7223 of the Code of ¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Tazewell County and the
Bluefield Town Council have by resplutions reguested the wse of
recreatignal access funds to construct the aceess road to the
Graham Recrealional Park in Tazewell County, and the said acce&s
is estimated to cost $792.950; and

WHEREAS, this request has besen considered by the Director of
the Department of Conservation and Historic Resources and has
been found to comply fully with the provisions of 3ection 33.1-
£23; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Corservation and
Histeric Resources has recommended the constructian of the
afprementioned access.

NOW, THEREFDRE, 2E IT RESQLYED, that $246,475 from the
Recreational Access Fund be allocated to provide anm access road
within tha Eraham Recreational Park for the Bluaefield Town
Cauncil and said park being located in Tazewell County, Project
1530-092-329, M501, contingent upan:

1. all necessary right of way and utility adjustments
baing provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. all project cost eaceeding $200,000 being halved
between the Bluefield Town founcil and the Recreational
Access Fund. However, in no instance will the mztched
amount excesd 5100,000.

ARD FURTHER, this access road will be designated as a
"¥irginia Byway".

Hation carried.

=17-

298



1/15/82

Motion was made by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Humphreys that
recreational access funds for Project 2114, 061-260, N-501, City of
Suffalk, Western BEranch Boat Ramp., Western Branch Lake. be denied,
Substituta motion was made by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Bacen that
action on the request be deferred.

Motion carried.
Moved hy Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
to "... be pxpended by the Board for constructing, reconstructing,
maintaining or improving access rpads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, procesiirg or other
astablishments will be built under firm contract or are already
constructed and to publ{iely owned airports; ..."; and

WHEREAS, the Henry County Beard of Supervisors has, by
resolution, requested airport access funds to serve the Blue Ridge
Afrport via Routes 695 and §98 located in Henry County, and said
access 15 estimated to cost $180,000; and

WHEREA%, it appears that this reguest falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board's policy on the use of airport
access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESDLVED, that $120,000 of the Airpert
Accass Fund be allpcated to provide a ?2-foot bituminous concrete
surface to the expanding Blue Ridge Airport by the improvement of
Raute 695 between Route 5B and Route £95 and Route 698 from Route B85
to the airport entrance in Henry County, Project 0695-D44-275. (507,
contingent upon:

1. a1l necessary right of way and utiiity adjustments
being provided at na cost to the Airport Access Fund;
and

2. all project construction cost in excess of $120,000
being borne by the Secondary Road Improvement funds of
Henry County.

Motion carried.

-18-

299



1f19/87

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Boaed has on 1ts gwn
motion expressed 1ts desire to name the bridge gver the James River,
on U.5. Routa 17-258, between the City of Newport Hews and Isie of
Wight County: and

WHEREAS, this bridge 1s known as the James River Bridge; and

WHEREAS, this bridgs was never officially designated as the James
River Bridge by the Department;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE [T RESOVLED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board, in accordance With the authority entrusted under
Section 33.1-12 of tha Code of Yivrginia, does hereaby declere that the
bridge over the James River, on U.5. Route 17-258, be named the James
River Bridge; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers, as directed by
the Department’s Engineers, shall he placed calling attention to this
desigration.

Motion carried.

Following presentation of Mr. Peter R. Kolakowski, Budget
0fficer, an motion of Or. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Davidson, the
Board adopted the revised 19856-87 Budget, 4&s attached.

Mr. J. G. Ripley, Director of Planring and Frogramming presented
the Addendum to the Revised Tentative Allpcations of Funds for the
Interstate, Primary and Urban Highway Systems and Public Transit,
Ports and Airparts for Fiscal Year 1986-87. On motion of Mr. Guiffre,
secpnded by Mr, Bacon, an amendment was made to the Addendum ta the
Revised Tentative Allgcations to include $50,000 for preliminary
engineering on Rowte 120, Arlingten (Route 66 - North Henderson Road).
The allocation of $50,000 to be takem fram the Route 28, Fairfax,
project {Project 0Q28-053-102, PEI01, RW201, CSO1, B&O1L

Motion carried.

18-

“ut

00



A
=
| 9

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4 / |

REVISED
FISCAL YEAR 1986-87 BUDGET

JANUARY 1987



(k]
e
i

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPOATATION
1401 EAST RADAD ETREET

IAY D, PETHTEL RKHMCRD. 21214
EMARLE S PRER Jonuary 30, 1287
M. Edgar Bocon Mrs Constence R. Kincheloe
MI‘. DWId 5- EE}"IH. Jr- M. Juieph A.vl meﬂ
Mr. James L. Davidson, Jdr. Mr. C. Robert Matben
tir. Joseph M. Guiffre Mr, Stephen A, Musselwhite
Or. M. Philmora Howlette Mr. Robert A. Gulcke
Mr. H. R. Humphreys, Jr. Mr, Robert W. Smalley
Mr. Herbert V. Kelly, Sr. Dr. Daphyne Sounders Thomas

Mambers of the Commonwealth Tronsportation Board
Dear Members of the Board:

Submitted herewith is the Revised Fiscal Year |986-37 Budget for the Departrment
of Transpertation which was approved an Jonuary §5, 1987. This is the First budget for
the renarned Department of Tronsportation and incarparates the jegialation ond Increcsed
revenue from the 1386 Special Sessicn of the General Assembly.

The significant change ta the budget is the allocation of $204,591,400 in additional
reverus. The revised budget provides funds to implement the new Transpartation Truat
Fund, avd alse includes an addltlenal allocation for Mess Transit from the Mass Tronsit
Fond os well as new ullocations ta the other modes of transpartation, which are the
Aviation Eund and Ports Fund, The mast notable revision is the increase of $15%.4
million in the Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems construction allacations.

I will be alod to anawer any questions you may have concerning the revisad budget.

ect Secretary of Transportation
ard Publlc Safaty

-19b-

TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2157 CENTURY



TARLE OF CONTENTS

STMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS
Highway Maintanance and Construction Furnd
rranaportation Trust Fund

ESTIMATE OF REVEWNUES
Highway Maintenanck and Construction Fund
Tranaportation Trust Fand

RECOMAENDED ALLOCATTON OF RSTIMATED REVENORZ
Highway MAintenAnce and Constroction Fund
Traneportation Truat PFund

DETAIL DIBTRIBUTION OF SPECIAL SESSTON REVENUE
Transportation Trust Fund

OETAIL DIETRIBUTION OF KASS TRANSIT ALLOCAKYION
Highway Maintenance and Construction Pund

Pransportation Trust Fund
Cogbinet Allocation

CAPITAL CUTLAY BODGET
Trangportation Trust Fand

CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER

RIGHWAY COMSTRUCTION BEUNMARY
Transportation Trust Fund

-19¢-

BAGE

11
12
i3
15
1&

21

22

13
24
24
25
27

A8

3l

33
34

303



304

SUMNMARY OF REVENUEE AND ALLOCATIOMNS

-19d-



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION FUND
REVISED FISCAL YEAR 1986-87

M V Licenaes 14.2%

M V Sales

and Use iif?qﬁ-mhhhh

1
" k|

Other Highway Vit

User Revenues 7.8%—
Unaliocated Balance 2.3%

STATE SOURCES

M YV Fueis Tax

M VY Sales and Uae

M V Licenass

Other Highway Usar Revenusa
Eatimaed Unallocated Balance
TOTAL STATE SOURCES

FEDERAL AID
interstate Federal Ald
Other Federal Aid
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

OTHER SOURCES
Looal Contributions
TOTAL OTHER S8OURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

~19e-

M V Fuels Tax 36.7%

———Local 1.6%

Other Federal 11.7%

interstate Federal 17.0%

$440,107.000
177,088,000
120,080,000
98,430,000

28,388,400
862,028,400

210,112,000
144,004,000
354,116,000

1 HI?DO.UOO -
19,700,000

$1,235,841,400



306

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES

HIGHWRY MAIHTEH&NGE a OONSTHUCTIM FUND
REVISED FISCAL YEAR 19

Maintenance 31.5 Financial Assistance
. ' To Localities 10.3%

Support To 3 3 Adminiatration 4.0%
i g A% ' | Others 1.1%
4 Tranefer To

Mass Transit 3.2%—\ < _ Troer tleportation

OPERATING BUDGET

Administrative and Support Services $49.788,300
Ground Transportation Regulation 4,058,800
Ground Transportation System

Planning and Research 4,895,900
Highway System Maintenance 380,852,600
QGround Transporiation Systam Safety 4,287,500
Financial Assistance to Locailties

for Maintenance 128,768,900
Masa Transit Assistance 38,993,100
Land Management 471,400
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 620,367,200
Support o Other

State Agencies 118,174,700
Teansfer to

Tranaporistion Trust Fund 499,308,500

TOTAL H M C FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,2358,841,400
-19f-



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
REVISED FISCAL YEAR 19806-87

Transfer From Highway

Maintenance and._

Construction Fund
82.4%

Other
Spacial Sesslon
Reverne 1.1%

M V Fusls Tax

Tol Facilities 11.0%

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES
Stale Sales and Use
M V Sales and Use
M V¥V Fusla Tax
Othar Special Session
Rewnue
TOIAL S8PECIAL SEBSION SOURCES

EXISTING SOURCES
Critical Highway Fund
Toll Facliities
Transfer from
HMC Fund
TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
=1 gg..

3.2%

P )Y saken
as 4.8%
“~Critical Fund 7.9%
States Sales and Use 9.8%

$77,200,000
28,923,000

2,794,000
150,567,000

53,618,000
88,212,000

499,309,500
881,037,600

$801,804,500



308

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
REVISED FISCAL YEAR 19806~

Highway System
Acqulsition and——__
Construction 85.3

3 Truat Fund
R mnt 0.1%

Other Modes 2.8%
—Joll Facifities 11.2%

tal Qutlay 0.6%
Highway System Acquisition
and Conatruction $6083,829,100
Toll Facility Operations 89,742,000
Mass Tranait 12,588,500
port and
Port Facility Assistance 8,208,800
Capital Outlay 4,901,000
Alrport Assistance | 3,598,200
Trust Fund Management 643,000

TOTAL TRUST FUNDS ALLOCATED $801,804,500
-19h-



309

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWRY MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION FUND
AND TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
REVISED FISCAL YEAR 1986-87

H M C Fund State
Sources 58.1%

Local 1.3%
Critical Fund 4.1%

Toli Facilities 5.7%

Federal Aid 23.0'6/ Special Session Sources 9.8%
H M C FUND

Staie Sourcea $882,025 400
Fadaral Ald 354,116,000
Local Sources 19,700,000
TOTAL H M C FUND 1,236,84 1,400
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

Special Sasslon Sources 150,667,000
Toll Faoilities 68,212,000
Critical Highway Fund 83,518,000
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 302,288,000

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

-19i-

$1,538,138.400



310

ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
BIGHWAY MNMAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTIOR FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUHD

1-144-



311

F3TIHATE OF REWILEY
EEYTSED FISCAL TEAR 1986 - &7

GALGIMAL ANy 580
EITIMATE FITINATE INCEERSE
NEGMMAT MATNTENANEE AWD CONSTRUETICE FLNDG 1985-57 1985-87 (DECAEASEY
STATE AFVENIE 3OMCEY

Hotor Wwhicle Fueld Tax - DMV 3395 859,000 A2, 642 000 425 GEY, O
Wotor Wehicls Foals Tax - IEC 168,713, 00 10, 565, 0G0 352,000
Fuel Toz - Total 13,972,000 450,107,000 26,135,030

™ 0fl Exclaa Tax ﬂ.sﬂi;ﬂm 1:: 1u:m E.Hﬂ'.m
Mocor Wehicle Balex and Uxe Tax 160, 279,000 177, D&, 000 1&, 787,000
Hocar Vwhicle 2antel Tax 7,811,000 7,801,040 280, 000
Titl= Registrarisn 15,0587, 000 15, %4, 000 307,000
Jatevaziorat Regintracion PLan 22, 02), 0ag 22,945, 000 +21,.000
Morar Yehighe Licerned 119,988, 000 120, D, 000 72,000
Oparntors Fermits 13, 25, 00l 13, 285, 0D 0
Oealprs Licerass 537,000 549, D00 (a,000)
Gvarloed Fernlte 1,261,000 1. 455, 000 205, 080
Kilande PUPE Fomg - DWW 177000 194, 000 21,000
Wiluagw Warait Fees - DOT 184,000 200, Ottt 1k 000
Hauling Perait Fesa 451,000 &R0, DOy 20 aba
Parnif Inepaction Fem i, God D, 000 =000
Jamaatoan FHTY Tolls WT.0n 416,000 2.0
Recoedirg, Copying sd Certifying eubl lc Becocde 5, 150, 000 %, 435 000 284,000
Sarview of Precwss Nokice 21,000 £2.000 1,000
Amevry Fotd 318, 00C 22,000 L
Emiratatmmnt Faws 3. 108, 04 ¥.151 000 {53 000 )
Uncellectad Chack Feas - DMV 112,000 154,000 F
Regqrwnd L{carme Placs Fesn &, 084,000 4,432,000 134,000 )
dand and Bulld!ng Rentals &, Dl 4,008 0
Truck Weightng Fems 120,000 120,000 a
Liguidated deempes - Waight Vielatlams 2,754, 00d 2,890 400 134, a0
Firumt for LItbaring Highuiys 1,000 1,000 4]
Orivar Inproveosar ClTnic Fasa B0% 0 1,037,960 13,000
Miscyllanoowl Reveraal 208 400 250, bivh (&3, BNy
Qutcoar Adwertizing 114, KD 114,000 0
INTarugancy Ryvanus Tranafar 2,534,000 2,005, 000 (531, 000
RTOTAL 785,154, bl 213 459 OO0 47 231, 000

Batimsted Urallocated Bulancs 2, 063, 0ol 25 155 400 4,253,500
TGTAL ETATE AEVENSRE SOLRCES 710,201,000 Bog 025,400 51,806,400

-1 9%



EXTIMATE QF ARVENUES
REVISED FLSCAL YEAR TP - A7

DETEINAL SEV1SED
ESTIMATE ESTI1MATER ISCREASE
HICHWAY MAINTERAMCE AMD CONSTRLCTION MUWE ¢eontd ) was-8F 1908-37 (DECREASK]
FEPHRAL AID
trntaratate Covatruction 131,390, 008 E131,890, 000 5
[meeraemts &% 54 M2, 000 of, 817, 00a Ir]
Interytata [romfers & k10,000 7,410,000 ]
Interatpte Tatal 210, 112 000 210,112,000 a
Cansol |dated Frimary 47, 534, 000 &7, 575, 000 i1, poo
Rural Secondasy 12, &&1,000 13,724,000 &5, 000
Liriyan, SysTem 13, 134,600 13,251,000 &7, 000
Arioge Raplacememt 22, 358, 00g 28, 700, 0d0 115,000
@ridge Replvcewmnt Discratiotary 12,000,000 17, 0ot oab t
Hazard €| [mimtion 3,513,000 3,513,000 o
Rail - Highuiy Cronsings 26,000 7,751,000 ]
Flaming ax Reauarch - Hm &, 2a, 000 4 322,000 ]
Flaoning and Recasrch - A &AM, D00 1] {4EH, 500)
Matro PLanning * PL 725,000 25,000 1]
focas WLghsas 1,718,000 1,710,000 o
Publie Lands 175,000 113,000 a
fuppare fwrvices 750,000 299,504 o
Ruil Continumenoe Axoistsnas 0o, 008 oo _nah i+
IMTA ¥, iTe 000 3.2r2,000 i
Appad nch [ an 1,700,400 1,700,000 o
Esntgoncy elint ¥, #0000 7,700,500 a
LA 4,800,000 5,800, 000 ]
TUTAL FERERAL AIC 354,558,000 344,716,000 1}
LOGAL REVENLE SOURCES
Urben Conaesucrion Pro[ects 3,300,000 5, TR, O 2,200,000
Revarua Sharlng 5,000,300 3,004, pog o
Zoal Seversnce Taxz Eoads ¢, (00, 300 9,000, Mg a
TOTAL LOCAL REVEMUE SOURCES 17,504, 000 19, TN, DOQ 2, ooy
TOTAL NIGHWMY WATATENANCE AND CONSTNUCTION REYEMUE 51, 191,817,000 31,255,501 ,590 ¥4, 2%, &0

-19 1=



ESTINATE OFf MEVENES
REVISED PIECAL YEAR 1084 - §7

TAANSPOATATICM TRUsY Fumo

mpEmsamEg s myampmf PR AR

EXISTIEG 2EvENLE SARCEY
Mator Vakiele Pusly Tax - Critical Pund

Tolt facilities

TOTAL EXTSTING REVEMUE FOURCEN

FPACIAL SERSIDE REYEWJE SHRCES
Hotor VehTcls Fuely Tan
nond Tan
KYiation Pulls TER
Statk Ganeval Sales wod Use Tau
worar Yehicle Ynlas and Use Tax
Mok Yahicle Rental TEX

Licendss Feul
SUATATAL

[rearyat and limnoytmant Earnings
waus Tromads fuoed '
Mrport Fund
Port Pyl

Hghay Furd
BRTATAL

TOTAL SAEGIAL SEESLCM NEVENUE SO4nCES
TOTAL TRAKSMORTATION TRUAT REVENLE

CAARD TOTAL EEVENUE - WIGHMNY M [WTEMANCE ALD
CONSTMICTION FURS At TRANTPORTATION TELRT AMD

RLGHEAL
GITIMATE
158457
41,518,000
34,212,000

151,728, 000

" -R-B-B-N-N- K-

Roooa

141,724,000

LN
EETITMATE
198437

43 58,000
8,212,000

151,728,000

#1,331 565 000 51, 533,134,400

TNCREASE
{PECERATE}

2%, Gnd, D00
1,500, 000
oA

77, 200,00
3B, 450,000
52,000
4,137,000
ted, e 000

G129
43,200
5,500

1,730,000

£,45] 004

150,%47,000

V150,547,000

W04, 90 100



RECOMKENDED ALLOCATION OF EBTIKATED REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND COMSTRUCTION FUND

TRANSEPORTATION TROET FUND

-=19n-



315

RECCHMNENGED ALLOCATION OF ESTIKATED EEVEMUGS
MEVIEND FIRCAL TEAR 1984 - ET

RIEINAL EEviA
ESTTHATE f%TIMATE INCREASF
HIGHAAT MALNTEMAACE AND CONSTRUCTION FUNG 19- A7 1985-AT7 (DECREASE)
ADHIMESTRATIVE AND SUPPOAT SERYICE)
Dmwyral Marspaient and 0frection
Aceinistratisn end Suparylsion 38,122,800 #3574, 500 ¢5h 268, 100)
Adwertiaing 3, 000 &m0, toc b
27 Llalms 5,000 %, 0oa 4
Employes Boucation and Training 103, 600 187 0m0 £18, 2003y
sefaty, Rzccident Prevention, atr. 32 400 400,000 £33, 400)
uneployment Fayemos o, ndd 45,000 q
Workers' Compensation 9%, 000 95,000 g
Allowence For tacollactable hicorta 200 , 005 200,000 q
Subtcial - Ganeral Morwgemert and Dirgecion 39,153, 008 B4, 97T 300 4,413, MO8
Computer fervices 8,164, 100 & 210,500 72,300
Frvalcal Plant Sarvicaw &, DM, 500 &, 553, 4G0 517,000
TOTAL AtsniwiSIRATIVE AlD JUFPCRT SERVICER £1, 415, o0 &9,789. It 13,538,408
GROUND TRAMSPORTATLCM NESULATION
Mol le Truck Welghing 1,119,700 1,555,500 3, Ab0
Imaratnea Marashant Truch Welghim 2,17 600 2,110, 400 -]
Prizary Paranant Truck Weighing Bld 00 A, to0 1]
Truck Volule and Lal gt STugy 15 500 14,400 o
TOTAL GROUMD TRANSRORTATION REGULATION L1, 4,558, M00 m.am
GROUMD TRAMERORTAT [N ATITEH PLAMNING AN RPIEAMTH
Akid Bunistanca THLEiOg 114, 30¢ Tl 500 25,000
Aeassrel Council - Adiniatration 513,413 #1541 L]
Ampperch Cogell « Stete Amasarch P, 150 oI, 158 &
Rail Traaporearion - foutine Oparstions 180,540 106, 245 (194, 240y
Trermportatiot Plarming - Boutina Oparsticns I 200 1,0 135,100
Tresmortation Haming - Thoroughfers Stulies 57,000 75, Bid €78, B0
HML - MR &, 040 4TE 2,670, 22 (2, &%, 2003
TOTAL CROUMD TRANSPCATATION SYSTEM .
FLARNIEG ARD NEACARCH ¥ a4, T00 &, 458, M0 (Z, 084,800}
HIGHUAY SYSTEM MAIUTEMANCE
Interataca Kaiprangncs 52,097,600 2, 02,400 105, 200
Primery Baintsnancy 124, 497,700 138, 50, 200 105, 24
Fecondary Ml ntenence 178, T50 4K 17, 020, 0 Zr .am
Flond Emmrgerey 19,433, 000 19, 553,000 ]
TOTAL HIEMUAY SYSTEN MAINTERAMCE xo 470,200 389,35, 500 42,200
GROND TRAANEPORTATICN SYITEM SAFETY
Ground Tragapartatlon Saféty Aeacatch rx Andlynls & Tat, A 4 AT %00 (R84, Jody
TOTAL GROLND TRANSPRTATION ITSTEM SAFETY 4,771,700 &, 287 900 56, 200)

-19a-



RECOMMEREED ALLOCATION OF EXTTMATED REVENUES
REVISE FISCAL. TEAR 1985 . 87

WIGAWAT MAJNTEMANCE AND COUSTILCTION PG [oantnud)

ammar—-tiiacambdmtimdanpudt e i nsdspendnnndsnamitndEn

FINANCIAL AEEISTAMCE TO LOCALTIED
FOR GlcHS0 TRANIPORTATIEM
rinsncial Agwistance for Cley SErest Mafntenonce
Financ! ol Aswistance for Tounty Rosd Walstanence
Arlington County
Hanrico County
Subtotal - Sty Rapd Mainterance
ToTAL FIMANZIAL ASSISTAMLE TO LODCAMLITIES
FOR EROLUND TRANSPORTATION

MASE THANE|T ASE|STAMCE
scate Md For Mess Tranait
Wasbingrch Hetiopel!tah Araa Teanalt Commlozion
UMTA Grantik
Aail Corvtinuencs Azsfrtance drymith
Pl 1¢ Tranaportation - Routire Operaticna
TOTAL MATE TRAKSIT AJSLETANCE

LAND MAMADEMENT
Regulotion of Outdoor Adverriaing
TOTAL LAND MULASEENT

FURPORT T3 GTHER STATE MERTIES
tymrriant of lotor ¥ehielns
Tragsury Soard
Mechol Fuel Preduction incentiva Fud
Departmant of Echitation
Marine Nasouitss Commioaion
swarstary of Travportation wed Public Safaty
opartnant of Senarul 3arvicm
Dapartaant of Ageiculbure and Consummr Gervices
Qaprrtiet of Law
Tigmrtmmt of State Pl icy
chesopeaics Any [niltiak| v
TOTAL SUPPORY TO OTHER STATE AGENCIEN

TOTAL ALLOCATION FROM HLGHULY SAIMTEWANCE

AND COSHTRUCTEON PUND

-9~

OR19THAL
ESTIMATE
1985-57

*105, 186,400

6,051,100
7,159,700
13, 220,800

119, 407,200

35, 200,000
128,000
3,212, 000
700,000
5, 100
17,993, 100

71,400
471, &0

T4, T 500
2,08, 200
27,900,000
121,000
539,500
252, 1o
gignﬂﬂ
55,004
1,173,100
1,593,700
2,134,500
111,44¢,800

$731, (8,700

AOH SED
EST |MATE
1586-47

$110, 314,400

7,356,200
2,008,300
14,454,500

12#,13‘,9?“

35,200,000
128, 000
1,272,900
70, oo
&5,
39,993, 160

&7y 400
471,400

Hrd
8% 3

-
n
-

Eizzdd

dEBBUEERES

1
2,050,200
118, 174,700

A73E, 431,900

INCREASE
[DECRIASE)

PO Y

4,128,000
1,305, 100
1,928, 600
3,213,700

7,341,700

e
EE !! (- - -] E: [- - - -] !E o o oo oo

HE

x

3,472,200

316



RECOMNDID ALLOCATION OF EXTINATEY REVENES

REVISID FISCAL YEAR 1985 - BF

TRANEPORTATEON TRUST MLMD

mimiefamg e smEm s mm

TRUST FURD MARAGESMINT
Ouparomgnt of Acceunty
Paperteant of L
Ol triit of Tanyrion
Gupartwnt of Tromaportation
Tepartment of Triwsiy

TOtAL TRUST UMD BMAMAGEMENT

NALS TRANSIT
Epnelal Predrass
Formila Asalatancs
Capixzal dsalstance

TOTAL MASY TRANSIT

AT ASE [ETARCE
Mr Carrie Alrporis
Ar Carrisr ard Radlaver Alrparts
Carmral Mriecion ATrparts

TOTAL RIRFORT AIRIETANCE

FORT ABD FCRT FACILITT AGEISTAECE

fort Capltal facilitiua

Pramerinilon of Capleal Fac!lielan
TOTAL PORT AND POAT PALILITY ARRLETANCE

TOLL FACILITY OFERATICHS
Acquisition and Comatruction
Debt Barvion
Muincenares aad Operation
Taltl Pecititios Brvalying Fund

TOTAL TOLL FACTLITT DPERATIONS

CARLITAL QUTLAY

~a
-

¥og-

ORIGINAL
EETINATE
1oms AT

58,974,000
12,739,000
18, b, 005

)
e, 12,000

2,501,008

REVIFED
ESTEMATE
1984- 87

-

30,400

50,000
252,300
158,400
132,300

188, P00
9,256,200
5, 148, 500

12,595, 300

&%, Ta2,.000

£, 91,000

INCREAIE
(DECREATE)

330,000

50,600
752,30
158,800
152,800
&3, o010

148,000
9,285,200
1,148, o8

12,593,500

1,439,300
1,439,300

719,600
3,508,200

5,448,800
n5b,a00
,256,800

)
b

1,530,000
1,530,000

1,000,600

317



318

RECOMMEACED ALLOCATION OF EXTINATED BEVENUES
AEVISE) F1SCAL YEAR 1985 - &7

DATQTINM REVISEL
EETOMATE Bt I T INCREASE
TRANGPORTATION TRIMZ FLnD {cantirued) 19p85-27 1985-47 {DECREASE }
HIoUAAY ACDUERITION AND CONSTRUCT IOA
ACCESS ROMIS AMD GTHER COMZTRUCTION
[rchmtriml SCowsk $3, 000,000 £2,000, 030 L]
Ascreational Access 1,540,000 1,304,000 b
Al ACEMIS o, 000 00,000 o
mauscrial Acceag Puilroad Tracies o} 400,300 aoi, 500
Purvernm Sharing 19, 007, 000 10, 004G, M a
Coml Swvarancs Tox Homcit &, Dog, 000 &,.000, 400 a
Farme Highways 1,70, 1. 10,000 a
Public Lanch 113,000 113, 004 2
TOTAL ACCESES ROADS AMD OTHEA CONETRUCTION 25,821,000 2 &0, 000 ano, pod
CONETAUCT LN MAMAGENENT
GEnaral Rensgenent 7,438,400 15,579 Mo 1% ,027 400
foutruetion Tralmng - Supported Services Sqo, 000 200,000 a
Finareinl devistanee for Tresaportatisn PLerning 1,260,000 4 sk 0 q
CONSTRUCTLON WAMANGENERT 9,198 4doh 20,255, 500 11,037,400
INTENSTATE CONSTRJCTION A0 200 228, U ) g
PRIKANY CONSTRUCTION
Formule 59, 0%, 100 179,080,100 &0, 034, o0
intarptnts Tranafers 510,000 9,430, 000 a
Apem Lechien 1, 7ol 000 4,700,000 g
TOTAL PRIMARY COWETIVCT ION 0,143,100 130,799, TR a0, O%s, 00e
ECONDARY COMATRUET |08
Foxtala A4 280 900 80,114, 80D &5, 024 400
Ui Roiidle 9,522,000 14,550, 500 .50, 500
TOTAL SECTHIART CIMETRKTICN 53,811,990 o, 157, S0a 54, 753,00
UREM CONSTRUCT LOW
formula &k T, T a9, Jié, 0 &5, D23 900
wridge Discretionmry - Williwes Visduct 12, 000, 000 1,000 0od o
Lecsl Match 3,500, 000 %, 700, G 2,200,000
TOTAL URGAN OMSTRELCTION LL M, o a7 015 048 &7 ,224 %00
CRITICAL HIGIMAY CONSTRUCTION &5, 514,000 &3, 5718, GO0 L)
TOTAL NIGHMAY ACOUIS(TIEH AND CEntSTRUCTION 510,373,340  &3%,83%,10d 173,455,540
TOTAL ALLOEATICH FROM TRAMSPORTATION TRUST 502,485,500 280t 504 500 2199, 113,200
GRAND TOTAL ALLOCATION - HIGRUAY NATNTEMANCE AuD
CONETRUCT1ON FLMD ARD TRANSPORTATION THUST FUND 7,333, 568,000 51,336, 135,500 %204, 371 400

~8r-



319

DETAIL DISTEIBOTION OF SPECIAL SESSIDN REVEN

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

=195-



BETAIL BrSTRIBUTION OF SPECIAL DITEION RMME
RECONMENOED ALAOCATIEN CF ESTIMATND REVEWUES

EEyigeD ritcal YEAR 1085 - &Y

ERIGINAL
EXTIMATE
TRAMSPORTATION TAUEST FLAD 198427
SPECLAL SESSION REVENUE AVAILAMLE Ll
pena Trumt Fuesd Mansgraent 4]
HET XPECIAL BESEIOM REVEMUE ANAILAGLE FOR DI3TRLAUTION 1]
IMTEREAT AND INVESTRENT EARWINGE o
TOTAL AVAILABLE FOA DIETRIRITION o
OISTRIBUTICH
MASE TRANELT ASSLSTANCE (3.4K]
spacinl Smnion Raverna a
Tatarsat and 1negetienls 1]
TOTAL KAES MRARSIT ASBIRTANCE 0
ALRAONT ASSESTAICE (2 .43
Ammcial 3eaalon Revernm [}
Intaraat and [meyy Emity q
TaTAL AIRPIAT ASS[STAME 0
PORT AND PGAT PAGTLLTY AGELFTANCE {4 3L}
spaciai Sasaion Aewerue ]
Imtarugt add [Meestoents q
FOAT AMh pOmT PACILITT ASS1STARCE 0
ToL PACILITIEE REVOLYIMG
Intarstt and !rvesSoehts o
ToyAlL TDLL FACILITIER REVOLWING a
HIGRUAT CONETILCTION (B5.0%)
spacial Segaton Raverns [/
TOTAL NIGMOY CONSTRULTIIN ¢
TOTAL ZTSTRIRUVION n

REVISFED
RETIMATE
1906-07

3148, 787,000
&3,900

148, 125,700
1,100,000

149,973, 104

125,904 , 60G
128,504 400

stis, 93, 100

INCREASE
(BECREASE )

158, 757,000
543,900
164,123,100
1,850,590

168, 823, 100

125, PO, 400
125, POk, 60D

A14P, 525, W0



DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASE THANSIT ALLOCATION
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

THANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

=19p-

32



GETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRAMNIT ALLDCATION
RECOMMENORD ALLOTAT[CN OF A5TTHATED BFYEMUES

NEVISED FISEAL YEAR 19084 - 57

R ISIMAL REVISED
ESTIMATE EETIMATE
198457 Tod-a7
FROM HIGRAAY RATHTEMANCE AND GOMETRUCTION R
werthern virginle Trepsporcetion Commiss{on 80 870,800 £33, FH . 4M0
Tigwwiinr Fransparcetion discrize Commdasion 2,969,290 1,431,950
Rlchwand Area 2.m1, 71 3. 048,530
Peninayte Trahsportation Sisgrice Commlsglon 1, F&a, T 1,833,450
Roansky gl 427 AT1% &35, Nns
Lynchburg Aroa 5T ™ v oga
Trel-Lleles Arun 112, 50 125,70
Brincal Araa 30,150 35,780
CharloctagyiLlla Aran 18,500 51,0
Bayrel | Le Arun 218, 0d Pz
ALl Arass - Discrationsy L L] 1,202,245
Ridesharing Progran Ansistance 30, 00 300, 000
Exparimental Public Fifsdr tat ion
Asalstence Projscts 23,000 4,000
Mupdle Tramportation Progtion and
Opararlone #tudisc 108, ag 100, ooy
Subtotal Steke Ald T lln:. Cramsie 35, 200,050 33,200,000
Wuahington Matropolltan Ares Trame it Compignian 128, 0ot 124,009
UMTA drants 3,172,000 2,372,000
Ruil ConiSmmnne Asslatancs Oranri T 00, GG
malie Trammpertation - Nout [ne Oparaticms 593,710 473,100
TOTAL FROM NTOURAY MATNTEWANCE Al CrmafRuctton mmb 39,995,100 30,99 100
FROM TRARSPORTATIC TELAT FlaD
Horthern ¥irginia TrensportacTon Comiye |on a 4,300,903
Tidewate Trersgortatiot Oiatrict Comfssion ] 1,038,778
Ricimond Area a 0,481
Faninsle Transportation Oistrict Commianlan 1} 359,50
kowrcla Aras a 12,955
Lyreiinrrg Area 4 193,008
fri-Citinn Arex 1] 55,057
iristal Ares a 2,400
Charlottuwsvi e Aren a a8,31%
Corville Aree 1 5.322
AL Arsasy = Discraticnary 1} 11,951
A{desharing Progrem asxigtance 1] L]
Exparioental Fubllc Tragportation
A fatancs Pralecta T a
PubllTe Tradportaciar Promatlon and
Dpmrations Studias a ]
Cagital OGrant Programa 1} 4,284 39
TOTAL FROM TRANSPORTATION TRUGT FUWD 0 12,5%3, 500

=19y

32

[HCEEALE
(DECREARE )

81,899,470

&5 a5
166,860
62,740
e, %00
21,200
13,060
1,830
1,90
3,990

(1,205,0403

0

O Bo o

&,300,995
1,188, 78
90,581
339,55
120,955
115,078
5,057
2,400
68,313
5,32
141,951

0

12, 593, 50



323

OETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASE TAAMELT ALLOCATION
Aiciwmanih ALLOCAT M OF ESTIMATED ReEvEMES
AEVIEED FISCAL THAR 1984 - &7

RIDINAL REVISED
EETINATE ERTIMATE INCREASE
198887 1985-47 {OECREASE)
COMAINED ALLOCATION
syrcharn ¥irginia Transportetion Coomlsnion £20. 370,000 29,021, 581 £4, 152,143
Tidemnter Tremmportation Oistrict Comnicalon 2,969,194 & ETY TIR 1,704,434
Richeond Area 2,71, T4 3167211 445, 5M
Paairaula Trareportation 0fscrfer Coomicnlon 1,750, 8 2,183, Dk 422,330
Reancke Area 427,515 ik, 074G 338,435
Lyrchiburg A 187,79 697,455 %4 354
Tri-citizan Arsa 112,140 170, .7 o5 08T
Briatol Area 30,150 40,180 10,030
Chariotteaville Ares 319,300 399,535 . 55
Omrwl e Ares 113 Ao 2ir.¢id 9. 252
ALL Arwss - Diporetioniry &, 407, 20 1,546, 198 <X, 083 0092
KFdasharing Aregra Annlycanca 500, 604 540, ooo 1]
Expartrental fublfc Trdpartation
Ansisterce Frojacte 45,000 425,000 a
Fut [0 Trdnapertacion Prometiaon and
Oparations Etucien T8, 008 100, G0 ]
Capitel Grant Progroma a 4,205, 59 b, 204, 209
tuptoral State Ad to Weds Tramit 1,200,400 AT, 791,500 12,591,700
Wephington Hetropol Iten Aras Tranait Con a8dion 128,000 125,000 a
WMTA Crants 3,272,000 !,ZTE,M 1]
Eafl Contirusnce MAR{NTRNCE Gramin TR, 000 [ L] o
Pubtic Tremportation - Boutine Opersticna 7%, 10 473, 100 L
TOTAL COMBINED ALLOCATICN ¥39,993,100 893 584 s500 412,543, 500



324

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUD&GET

TRAKSPORTATION TRUST FUHD

-19%-



CAPLTAL QUTLAY BDGET
RECOPMEMDED ALLOCATION OF $1TIMATED REVBNIES
SEVIGED FIBCAL YEAR 198 - &

QAIGIEM REVISND
ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
TRANAPORTATION THNT MM 198547 190s-a7
COmETRUCTI0N: CREMICAL STCRAGE GUILDINGS
iristal Districk
Fatrorson Arss Baddquerters ¥1450,040 2150, 000.
Labanon Area Hesdouarters 150, 000 150, 004
Spepchatll Aran Hnsdiuar{ars o0, 004 150,000
Rocky Oap Aren Hedkpaarts 150, 600 150,000
Slanorgat Aren Hestdous!tirs 130,000 190, 000
Solem Pigtrice
bubLtn Arsd Dissdquarters 227,000 Fre i
Petars Crivk Arcd Nerdpumrters B, 530 &0, nod
Penrisburg Ares Hendguarters 135,000 135,000
furnt Chioney Area HesdgErTary 55, 0 a0, 000
Lynchinirg Qiserice
Lynchburg Aran Hemipmirtirs 100, Gow 104, 6o
concod Subs Area Hesdquartery 7,000 75,000
Kichoorsd Diatrist
Yictorin Ares Hasigusrters 100,000 140, 030
wralk Digcriot
Bar]in Arim Ieadqaters 5,000 75,000
Framklin Aras Dascouartars n.oog 75,600
Seporin deva Madousirtars .00 5,000
Fradar]cieslbarg District
Chancal Lo Arse Aeeckpuarsers 55 000 A5 aim
Faloouth Arew Newdgaetars oG, 000 20,000
stamton Dfstrict
Wars Iprings Arsd Naisdcuertery 18,000 18,800
Mortharn Yirginia Ofygrict
Dala City AME VRSQUATTIrE ks, Ot e 060
pusfries Arae MEScquartery 135,000 T D
TOTAL COMSTRUCTION: CHEMICAL ITORMGE BULLDTNGE 2,324,007 2,324 000

=19y~

IWEREAEE

& o - N-N-1 -] ' E-E-B-N-]

= a



2R

CAPITAL DUTLAY BLOGEY
RECOMMENDED ALLOCAT[ON OF ESTIMATED REVEMIES
REVLSED FLECAL YEAR 1994 - 57

IGTeaL REVIGED
EETIMATE ESTINATE LNCREASE
TEANSPORTATION TRUST FURD fcontirmsad) 158547 198437 IPECREANE]
ACIUFEITION: LAMD FON CHEMIGAL STORAGE GUI1LD!wGA
Salen Oixtrict
patrick Sprinpt Area Hesebmaresrs 27,500 1,5, ]
Paters Crack Ares Hoacquartera 6,500 5,30 g
Lynchburg biagriet
Timberlake Ared Mesdouarters 11,500 11,500 '}
Fiegnron Dlstrict
Fairifald Ares saadouarters ¥ 500 7.0 ¢
TOTAL ACOUISITIOMY LAND FOR CMEM[CAL
STORMEE BUILDINGE 2,000 75,000 q
ACOULAITION: LAND FOR RELOGATION QF wriTOREA
AMEN HEADOUARTERY 17,500 17, 54 Q
TOTAL ACOUTYITION: LAMD PO RELCELATION OF WIETGEIA
ARER HEADGUARTERST LE 7. 50 [+
ACQUIEETIONT LAND FOR CONFOLIDATION OF EDGEMiLL
AREN HEADTUARTERE 52,500 12,540 ]
TOTAL ACOUISITION: LRAD PON COWSCLIDATIMM OF EDGEHILL
AREN NEADCISARTERE 52,4900 32,500 0
CONSTRUCTION: DRERATIOMAL FACILITIES
Lynchburg Bistrict
Appomytran e Fowrey Shog ™, 000 T, 000 1}
nicheond Dimtrice
Hechanjcivi Lle Aran Hackpmriars 45,000 &5, 000 4
Pacerzburg Rewldency Lot Aephalk Etorage Tank 50,000 30, 00 a
Sufifalk Dlatrict
Waltarm Armh Husdmurtern 23,000 95,000 )
Eastvilie Ares Hepdquarters 20,000 50, 000 q
Frederickstarp District
Bchgahill Area Huedopssdters &%, 000 43,000 a
Hemai Ing arwan Recidancy Shap addiclan
and Ranorest lon 73,000 75,000 0
£%. Staphars Aran Hasdouarbars 3y, 000 50,000 0

~19z-



EAFITAL OUTLAF BLOOET

RECOMEMLED ALLOFATION OF EHTINATED AEVEMIES

LEVIRED FISCAL YEM 1585 - A7

TRANSPORTATION TRUAT FUNG {continued)

Cylpupar blatrict
mrrenton Apnidency Shop

Sksunton bistriat
Pel rflald Aras HENEROPTEE
Nartaray Aran Mendouer pars
Nerpna b Resdouerterd
Edinburyg kasfdwncy Lot Additienal fay an Shop

Noctheen Wirginin Sigtrigt
V' Soefn Arew Heedouekd TECS

Agsirve " Contingency Furids
TOMRL, CMITRETIONL OPERATIONA, FACILITIRE
CONSTAUCTION: RDDITION TO CHATHAM RESRENCY OFFICE
TOTAL CONSTALETICH: ADCITICNM TO CHATHAM
RECIDENCY GEFICE

COMGTRUCEIOM: SOUTH HILL RESISENCY OF FICE
TOTAL COMSTAUETLON: EQUTH HILL RESIDERCT OFFICE

RERCWAY(CM) CENTNAL DFFICE
TOTAL NEMVATICN: CENTRAL QFFICE

TOTAL CARITAL BUDOET

-1%aa-

TGl
HETIMATE
1784 -7

$280, 000

&0,0m
0,008
48 pon
40,000
54,000
150, 000
1,116,000
130,000
130,500

04, a00
30, Do

3,901,000

REVISED
ESTIMATE
1547

40,000
59,090
40,800
40,000
34,0600
100, 0D
1,116,000
130,000
136,000

506,000
108, 600

1,000, 000
1,000,000

%%, 901,000

THEREASE
(DECREALE )

- -]

-0 -]

t
1

040, 000
000, ma

31,00, 000

327



CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILARNLE FOR TRANSF)
FEOHM
HICHWAY HATNTENARCE AND CONSTRUCTION FUH!
TC
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUNL

324



CALCULATION GF FUMDS AvizUARLE FOR THAUSFER
AECTMMENDE) ALLOCATION OF ESTIRATED SEVEMES

REYIISD FISCAL YEAR 1085 - AT

ORICTMAL
ESTINATE
HIERAY RAZNTEWANEN AND COMITRLCT [OM FUHD 1OAS-AT
REVENDE AVAILAGLE FOR ALLCCATIDN
TaTAL STATE REVENLUE BOURECES 1810, 204,000
TOTAL FEDERAL AlD 354,115,000
TOTAL LDCAL FRYENUE SOUmCEs 17, 500, o0d
TOTAL REVENUE ANALLANLE FOR AteOCATION 1,181, 817,000
ALLOCNTED Fros WIOHUAY MAINTERAMCE ARD COMSTRUCTION FumD
Faow BTATE ARYENE EOAMCES 04, 850, 700
FROM FEUERML AID 25, 208,000
FROM LOGAL AEVENE SOUACES [ ]
TOTAL ALLDCATED FRON RIGHWAY WAINTERANCY
AND CORITARCT (DM FLIE AL, 458, 710
" TRANSFERRED 1O TEAWIPORTATICH TRMIST FUND
ETATE AFVERIE TRAKEFERAKD 05, 150, 308
FEDERAL AlD TRANSFERNED 7,900,707
LOCAL REVEMM TRANZFEENED 17, S, G0d
roOTAL TRANSFERESD T TRANSPOATATLOM TRUST Aab 450, TRE 300

~T9¢cc-

RIVISER
ESTTMATE
1784 -B7

et P md mmi

A2, T8, 400
I, 176,000
19,700,000

1,285, 845,400

713,798,900
2,713,000

736,531,900

148,225, 500
”1 ,m. m
1%, 708, GO0

“"lmr m

329

[HCAEASE
IDECAEASE)

551,826,400
1}
2,200,000

5,026 , 400

a,548,100
15,673, 000)
L]

5,478,200

&2, 7S, 200
3,475,000
2,200, 000

244,555,200



HIGAWAY CONSTRUCTIOR SUMMNARY

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

-19dd-



HIGNJAY CIMSTRUCTION SURNARY
RECOMMBWDED ALLOCATIOS OF RATIMATED REVISES
REVISED FISEAL YEAR 1984 - o7

OATQ sl
EETIMATE
TRANSPORTATION TRUST Fumi 1985-27
INTERSTATE COMFTRICT (DM
krlacol Bimtrict 56,345, 00D
galwn DIstrict 11,235,000
Lynchinag Digeriex -
Rickmond Bistrict 23,735,000
suffolk Disrrisr 108, 570, Dod
Fracdericksburg Oistrict 19,995, 000
culpepar oiatriar 1,080, M0
SEpurton Ofgtrict &,505, 000
Norekarn Virginka 0%aerice b 130 000
TOTAL THTRRSTATE COMETIUCTION Z20, 125, 000
PRIMAKTY COMSTROLTION
Erintal Biskrlce 10,488, OB
salam DIintrlice &, B85 00D
Lynehbury Diseriet T, 267, DDA
Richiord Cietrice T. 290,000
suffelk Dlatrict 5,154, DOC
Frader{eksxirgy Diacrfee &, AST, DOG
Lulpepsr Diskrict 5,550,000
ftaunton Bistrick 5_,5!:.«»
Morthern Yirginia Biatrict &, 350,000
TOTAL PAINARY COMNETRUCT ICW 39,053,000

+Hap-

AEVIEED
ESTIMATR
19845-47

$6,345, 000
11,225,000
23,935,006
104, 570,000
19,995 000

1,040,000

4,505, 008
4,199, DOO

220,124,000

20,401, 000
14,091,000
13,41, 000
15,50, 600
10, 054, 000
10,085, 000
10,727,000
11,193,000
12,995,600
115, 0%, 000

TNCREASE
(DECHEATE)

10,108 no&
748 800
L
4,893,000
&, 705, 000
2,191,000
5,267,000
5, k1,000
&,15%, 000

40,634, 000



335

HIGNWAY CIMSTAUCTION SUMMAET
RECOMMENDE0 ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENULE
REVISED F[ICAL FEAR 1986 - &7

~19ff-

ONTa[MAL EEVTSED
ERTIMATE ESTIMATE |MEREASE
TRANCPOETATESK THEMT FAD {contnusd) 19362 was-ary {CECREAEE]
EECONDART COMETRUCTION
Erfazol District 4,713,104 13,8484 502 &, T8, 105
Sulam Dintrict &, 635, 337 12,749,511 &, 015, TR
Lynchburg DiAtrict &, 537, 604 ¥, 797 5, 0%, 31X
Rlohmore Dletrice 7. 9714 16, 147, 138 8,152 242
suffalk bistrick 3, 253 418 &,575 540 3,322 1
Fredurickshurg O[a%rict }. 57,67 7. 209, M3 3,603,272
Culpsper Dintrict 5.788 Be5 8,020,545 5,001,753
Stavcon bintrioc 842 92 P82, 290 L
Korthern ¥irginle Bivirics 1,524,679 3,301,558 13,775,501
TOTAL SECOMDARY CONZTRUCTION 53, 50% 400 107,541,150 6,305,905
URBAN OOIETRUCT [aM
Bristol Discricr 1,292,000 2,444, 000 1,344,000
Salmz Dfstrice &, 470,000 ¥.040,000 &, 570,000
Lyrehburg plakrfct 2, 5re,000 1,058,000 1,682,000
Richaord olatrist 4,115,060 12,3 ,000 4,207, 000
Suffolk Disirict 22,194,000 &4 54 000 22,74, 000
Frodarfci:sburg D!3trict L. TA L] 37,000 77,000
Culpepsr District P00, M 2,01%, 000 1,020, 000
Staunton Bistrict 2,593,000 5,157,000 2,554,000
Iur?:lmrn ¥irginla Giscrict 3. 725,000 7,393,000 3,460,000
TOTAL URBAR COWNSTAUCTION &4 90,000 9,319,000 45,029, 000



333

1/15/87

On motion of Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mrs, Kincheloe, the
Addendum to the Revised Tentative Allpcations for Fiscal Year 19856-87
wias approved.

tn metion of Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, the Revised
Tentative Allocetions of Funds for tha Intersiate, Primary, and leban
Highway Systems and Public Transit, Ports and Airperts Tor Fiscal
Years 1086-287 through 1991-92 for Interstate, Primary, Urban and
Secondary Highway Systems, and Public Transit, Parts and Airports,
were approved as Revised Final Alleociations, as ocutlined on the
attached sheets. Mr. Guiffre abstained on the follewing projects: {1)
Route 85, Falrfax, Intersection Clermont Drive (AD184) (IR); (2)
Alexandria, Monrge Street (0001-100-105); {3} Alexandria, Duke 3treat
{0236-100-107); (4) Alexandria, Clermont Avenue (U000-10¢-109}; (5)
Alexandria, Clermont Avenue {UDDO-10Q=-109, C502, B603); and Mr. Beyer
abstaired or (1) Reute 7, Fairfax, {Q007-029-115, PE101, RW201, ChO1)
and {2) Falls Church, W. Broad Street (00Q7-110-101).

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with 33.1-12{12) enacted at the 1386
special session of the Generai Assembly, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was authorized to engage the services of a
financial advisor to provide advice and assistance to the Board in the
overall management of the Transportation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, ¢n November 28, 198§, & reguest for proposal was issuved,
with thirteen {13) firms responding; and

WHEREAS, threg members of this Board, three members of the
Treasury Board, the Commanwealth Transportation Commissioner and State
Secretary of Finance served on 2 selectfan panel for such purpose; and

WHEREAS, after extensive review of the written proposals
subnitted, the panel selected five firms Tor inierview; and

WHEREAS, after such interviews, the panel unanimeusly selected
the firm of Public Financial Management, Inc, to recommend to this
Board for approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board avthorize the
Commonwealth Transportation Comnissioner to neqotiate with the firm of
Public Financial Manzgement, Inc. to serve in the gepacity of
financial advisor to the Commanwealth Transpertation Board and to
execute such contract with tha firm on behalf of this Board.

Mgtion carried,

-Z0-



1/15/87

{in motion of Mr. Bacon, seconded.by Mr. Beyer, the chairman was
authorized to appaint 2 Board subcommittee gn committees and a
subcommittee on development of agendas.

Motion carvied.

The next regular meeting will be held in Richmond on February 19,
1987.

The meeting adjourned at 12:05 f.m.
Appraved:

@QM

Attested:



